DELEGATED DECISION OFFICER REPORT

AUTHORISATION	INITIALS	DATE
Case officer recommendation:	CC	29.03.2023
Planning Manager / Team Leader authorisation:	AN	30/3/23
Planning Technician final checks and despatch:	ER	30/03/2023

Application: 23/00171/FULHH

Town / Parish: Elmstead Market Parish Council

Applicant: Mr David Nutt

Address: Rusty Tyles Alresford Road Wivenhoe

Development: Proposed relocation of existing driveway, replace existing fence and install new crossover and gate.

1. Town / Parish Council

Elmstead Market Parish No comments Council

2. Consultation Responses

ECC Highways Dept 01.03.2023	Please find consultation response below for application 23/00171/FULHH, from the Highway Authority. Should you require any clarification or further information please contact me.
	Application No.23/00171/FULHHProposal.Proposed relocation of existing driveway,replace existing fence and install new crossover and gate.Address.Rusty Tyles Alresford Road WivenhoeColchester Essex CO7 9JX
	The information that was submitted in association with the application has been fully considered by the Highway Authority. No site visit was undertaken in conjunction with this planning application. The information submitted with the application has been thoroughly assessed and conclusions have been drawn from a desktop study with the observations below based on submitted material, google earth image dated September 2021.
	From a highway and transportation perspective the impact of the proposal is acceptable to Highway Authority subject to the following mitigation and conditions:
	1. The relocated vehicular access shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to the existing carriageway. The width of the access at its junction with the highway as shown on submitted drawing, Drawing No. 090 P001. Reason: to ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a

controlled manner in the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1.

2. No unbound material shall be used in the surface treatment of the vehicular access within 6 metres of the highway boundary. Reason: To avoid displacement of loose material onto the highway in the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1

3. Any gates provided at the vehicular access shall be inward opening only and shall be set back a minimum of 6 metres from the back edge of the carriageway.

Reason: To enable vehicles using the access to stand clear of the carriageway whilst gates are being opened and closed and to allow parking off street and clear from obstructing the adjacent carriageway in the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies as adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011.

4. The existing access located to the north of the site as shown on the Block Plan (Drawing no. 090 P001) shall be suitably and permanently closed incorporating the reinstatement to full height of the highway verge immediately the proposed new access is brought into first beneficial use.

Reason: To ensure the removal of and to preclude the creation of unnecessary points of traffic conflict in the highway in the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies as adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011.

Informative:

1: All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works.

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org

2: The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a developer's improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site supervision, commuted sums for maintenance and any potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act 1973. To protect the Highway Authority against such compensation claims a cash deposit or bond may be required.

3. Planning History

93/01205/FUL	(Rusty Tyles, Alresford Road, Wivenhoe) Proposed extension and alterations to existing bungalow	Approved	30.11.1993
95/01262/FUL	Proposed extension to form annexe	Refused	19.12.1995

23/00171/FULHH Proposed relocation of existing Current driveway, replace existing fence and install new crossover and gate.

4. <u>Relevant Policies / Government Guidance</u>

National:

National Planning Policy Framework July 2021 (NPPF)

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

Local:

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond North Essex Authorities' Shared Strategic Section 1 Plan (adopted January 2021)

SP7 Place Shaping Principles

Tendring District Local Plan 2013-2033 and Beyond Section 2 (adopted January 2022)

SPL3 Sustainable Design

CP2 Improving the Transport Network

Local Planning Guidance

Essex Design Guide

Status of the Local Plan

Planning law requires that decisions on applications must be taken in accordance with the development plan unless there are material considerations that indicate otherwise (Section 70(2) of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act and Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). This is set out in Paragraph 2 of the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework). The 'development plan' for Tendring comprises, in part, Sections 1 and 2 of the Tendring District Council 2013-33 and Beyond Local Plan (adopted January 2021 and January 2022, respectively), together with any neighbourhood plans that have been brought into force.

5. Officer Appraisal (including Site Description and Proposal)

<u>Proposal</u>

This application seeks permission for the relocation of existing driveway, replace existing fence and install new crossover and gate.

<u>Assessment</u>

The applicant has provided information with the submission of this application as to why the proposed works are necessary. Currently an existing telegraph pole obscures the views from the existing vehicular access. the new entrance will be the same size as the existing driveway but will be situated more central as to improve the views onto the highway.

The proposed gate is needed for additional security.

Design and Appearance

The proposed new timber rail fence (0.9 metres high) with timber entrance gate and two brick pillars is considered to be of an acceptable design and appearance in keeping with the surrounding area. These elements are considered to be of a traditional design and appearance with no significant harmful impacts on visual amenities.

The proposed new driveway will be of the same size and scale of the existing but will be positioned in a more centralized location, this will include a tarmac / crossover strip leading to Alresford Road including visibility splays, dropped kerb and concrete edging to sides of tarmac. The existing shingle driveway will also be extended. These elements are considered to be of an acceptable design and appearance, in keeping with the host site and its locality. They therefore have no significant harmful impacts on visual amenities.

Impact on Neighbouring Amenities

The proposed works are not immediately adjacent to neighbouring dwellings and will have no impact on the loss of light. The works do not provide additional living accommodation and therefore have no impact on the loss of privacy. The proposal is acceptable in terms of neighbouring / residential amenities.

Highway Issues

Essex County Council Highways have been consulted on the application. Their comments have been included in full above. The suggested conditions have been included below.

ECC Highways have no objection to the application, the Local Planning Authority therefore deem the application acceptable in terms of highway safety.

Other Considerations

No letters of representation have been received.

The site lies within the mineral safeguarding area however it represents householder development so raises no objection in this respect.

Conclusion

It is considered that the proposed development is consistent with the National and Local Plan Policies identified above. In the absence of material harm resulting from the proposal the application is recommended for approval.

6. <u>Recommendation</u>

Approval - Full

7. Conditions / Reasons for Refusal

1 COMPLIANCE REQUIRED: COMMENCEMENT TIME LIMIT

CONDITION: The works to which this consent relate must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this consent.

REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 18(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

The development needs to commence within the timeframe provided. Failure to comply with this condition will result in the consent becoming lapsed and unable to be carried out. If commencement takes place after the time lapses this may result in unlawful works at risk of both Enforcement Action and Criminal proceedings. You should only commence works when all other conditions requiring agreement prior to commencement have been complied with.

2 APPROVED PLANS & DOCUMENTS

CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings/documents listed below and/or such other drawings/documents as may be approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing pursuant to other conditions of this permission or such drawings/documents as may subsequently be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority as a non-material amendment following an application in that regard (except for Listed Building Consents). Such development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with any Phasing Plan approved, or as necessary in accordance with any successive Phasing Plan as may subsequently be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development pursuant to this condition.

Site Plan - Received 31.01.2023 Drawing No. 090 P004 Drawing No. P001 Drawing No. P003 A

REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper phased planning of the development.

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

The primary role of this condition is to confirm the approved plans and documents that form the planning decision. Any document or plan not listed in this condition is not approved, unless otherwise separately referenced in other conditions that also form this decision. The second role of this condition is to allow the potential process of Non Material Amendment if found necessary and such future applications shall be considered on their merits. Lastly, this condition also allows for a phasing plan to be submitted for consideration as a discharge of condition application should phasing be needed by the developer/s if not otherwise already approved as part of this permission. A phasing plan submission via this condition is optional and not a requirement.

Please note in the latest revision of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) it provides that Local Planning Authorities should seek to ensure that the quality of approved development is not materially diminished between permission and completion, as a result of changes being made to the permitted scheme (for example through changes to approved details such as the materials used). Accordingly, any future amendment of any kind will be considered in line with this paragraph, alongside the Development Plan and all other material considerations.

Any indication found on the approved plans and documents to describe the plans as approximate and/or not to be scaled and/or measurements to be checked on site or similar, will not be considered applicable and the scale and measurements shown shall be the approved details and used as necessary for compliance purposes and/or enforcement action.

3 HIGHWAY ACCESS

CONDITION: The relocated vehicular access shall be constructed at right angles to the highway boundary and to the existing carriageway. The width of the access at its junction with the highway shall be as shown on submitted drawing, Drawing No. 090 P001.

REASON: To ensure that vehicles can enter and leave the highway in a controlled manner in the interest of highway safety

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

Carriageway is the part of a road intended for vehicles rather than pedestrians normally define by kerb if available or edge of a bound surface. It is an OFFENCE to carry out works within the public highway, which includes a Public Right of Way, without the permission of the ECC Highway Authority. Any conditions which involve work within the limits of the public highway do not give the applicant permission to carry them out. Unless otherwise agreed in writing all works within the public highway shall be carried out by Essex County Council or its agents at the applicant's expense.

4 ACCESS MATERIAL

CONDITION: The access hereby approved shall have a bound material surface and shall be laid out for a minimum distance of 6 metres from the edge of the carriageway prior to first use. The bound material as implemented shall then be retained thereafter.

REASON: In the interests of highway safety to prevent hazards caused by loose materials on the highway.

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

Carriageway is the part of a road intended for vehicles rather than pedestrians normally define by kerb if available or edge of a bound surface. It is an OFFENCE to carry out works within the public highway, which includes a Public Right of Way, without the permission of the ECC Highway Authority. Any conditions which involve work within the limits of the public highway do not give the applicant permission to carry them out. Unless otherwise agreed in writing all works within the public highway shall be carried out by Essex County Council or its agents at the applicant's expense.

5 Vehicular Access Gates

CONDITION: Any gates provided at the vehicular access shall be inward opening only and shall be set back a minimum of 6 metres from the back edge of the carriageway.

REASON: To enable vehicles using the access to stand clear of the carriageway whilst gates are being opened and closed and to allow parking off street and clear from obstructing the adjacent carriageway in the interest of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies as adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011.

6 HIGHWAYS ON GOING REQUIREMENT - ACCESS

CONDITION: The existing access located to the north of the site as shown on the Block Plan (Drawing no. 090 P001) shall be suitably and permanently closed incorporating the reinstatement to full height of the highway verge immediately the proposed new access is brought into first beneficial use.

REASON: To ensure the removal of and to preclude the creation of unnecessary points of traffic conflict in the highway in the interests of highway safety in accordance with policy DM1 of the Development Management Policies as adopted as County Council Supplementary Guidance in February 2011.

NOTE/S FOR CONDITION:

It is an OFFENCE to carry out works within the public highway, which includes a Public Right of Way, without the permission of the ECC Highway Authority. Any conditions which

involve work within the limits of the public highway do not give the applicant permission to carry them out. Unless otherwise agreed in writing all works within the public highway shall be carried out by Essex County Council or its agents at the applicant's expense.

8. Informatives

Positive and Proactive Statement

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including planning policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework.

Highways Informatives:

1: All work within or affecting the highway is to be laid out and constructed by prior arrangement with and to the requirements and specifications of the Highway Authority; all details shall be agreed before the commencement of works.

The applicants should be advised to contact the Development Management Team by email at development.management@essexhighways.org

2: The Highway Authority cannot accept any liability for costs associated with a developer's improvement. This includes design check safety audits, site supervision, commuted sums for maintenance and any potential claims under Part 1 and Part 2 of the Land Compensation Act 1973. To protect the Highway Authority against such compensation claims a cash deposit or bond may be required.

Are there any letters to be sent to applicant / agent with the decision? If so please specify:	YES	NO
Are there any third parties to be informed of the decision? If so, please specify:	YES	NO